9.10 Where the Trustees deem an employer to be a repeated delinquent in 
forwarding or delivering contributions and/or deductions, the employer 
shall post and maintain a bond, certified cheque or letter of credit in an 
amount to be determined by the Trustees and not to exceed the sum of 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) for each trust fund and/or 
plan to which the employer is required to make contributions, 
deductions or payment, such sums to be held in trust by the Trustees 
for a period to be determined by the Trustees. 

9.11 If an employer does not have any employees in his employ, he shall